

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 22-1574

Polk Co. No. LACL151799

DARRIN P. MILLER, Individually, as Executor of the Estate of
MEREDITH R. MILLER, and as Parent, Guardian, and Next of
Friend of S.M.M., a minor,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, STATE OF
IOWA, SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, INC., COMPANY INC. (an
unidentified corporation),

Defendants,

and

CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES - IOWA, CORP. d/b/a
MERCYONE DES MOINES MEDICAL CENTER, DR. WILLIAM
NOWYSZ, DO, DR. JOSEPH LOSH, DO, DR. HIJINIO
CARREON, DO, DR. NOAH PIROZZI, DO, DR. DANIELLE
CHAMBERLAIN, and DARON E. DARMENING, RT,

Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
The Honorable Joseph Seidlin, Judge

APPELLEE'S PROOF BRIEF

Jenna L. Cruise AT0010606

Marc S. Harding AT0003226

Joshua L. Dewald AT0015129
1089 Jordan Creek Pkwy, Ste. 265
Hupy and Abraham, S.C. P.C.
West Des Moines, IA 50266
T: (515) 984-0091
F: (515) 777-3399
jcruise@hupy.com
jdewald@hupy.com

HARDING LAW OFFICE
1217 Army Post Road
Des Moines, Iowa 50315
T: (515) 287-1454
F: (515) 287-1442
marc@iowlawattorneys.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 10

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The District Court properly found that Dr. Mark meets the expert qualifications of ICA § 147.139, and in doing so, applied the parties’ relative burdens appropriately. 15

 II. The District Court properly held that Dr. Mark’s report substantially complied with the certificate of merit statute. 29

CONCLUSION..... 36

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>33 Carpenters Construction, Inc. v. State Farm Life and Casualty Company</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020)	17, 30
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022)	19
<i>Borger v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 102 P.3d 600 (Nev. 2004)	25
<i>Burg v. Bryant</i> , 264 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1978)	34
<i>Capital Promotions, L.L.C. v. Don King Productions, Inc.</i> , 756 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2008)	26
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	19
<i>Dix v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021)	32
<i>Freedom Financial Bank v. Estate of Boesen</i> , 805 N.W.2d 802 (Iowa 2011)	21
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corporation</i> , 895 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2017)	26
<i>Griffin Pipe Products Co., Inc. v. Board of Review of County of Pottawattamie</i> , 789 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 2010)	16, 29
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993)	33
<i>Laws v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007). 26	
<i>Maytag Corp. v. Electrolux Home Products</i> , 448 F.Supp.2d 1034 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	35
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 949 N.W.2d 246 (Table), 2020 WL 2363924 (Iowa Ct. App. Jun. 17, 2020)	35
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285, 288 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021). ..	32, 33, 34
<i>Myria Holdings Inc. v. Iowa Department of Revenue</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 2017)	20, 27
<i>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 883 (Iowa 1990)	28, 29
<i>Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co. v. Goel</i> , 274 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , 965 N.W.2d 642 (Table), 2021 WL 3077022 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021)	34
<i>Schneider v. Transamerica Life Insurance Company</i> , 965 N.W.2d 620 (Table), 2021 WL 3074493 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021) ..	34
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000)	34

<i>State v. Hall</i> , 969 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 2022)	24
<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022)	19
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Services-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022).....	16, 17, 28, 29, 33
<i>Vezeau-Crouch v. Abraham</i> , 927 N.W.2d 202 (Table), 2019 WL 141362 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2019)	27
<i>Ward v. Unity Healthcare</i> , 974 N.W.2d 178 (Table), 2021 WL 5918408 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2021)	24

Statutes

ICA § 147.139 (2008).....	18
ICA § 147.139(1) (2018)	18, 27
ICA § 147.140 (2017).....	10, 29, 30, 35
ICA § 147A.1(3), (4) (2016)	20
ICA § 147A.24 (2013).....	21
ICA § 148.1 (2009)	21
ICA § 148A.1 (2007).....	22
ICA § 148B.2 (1999).....	23
ICA § 148F.2 (2013).....	23
ICA § 149.1 (2009)	21
ICA § 151.1 (1999)	22
ICA § 152.1(7) (2017)	22
ICA § 152B.1(7), (9) (2015)	21
ICA § 152B.3(1) (2012).....	21, 28
ICA § 153.13 (2009)	22
ICA § 154.1 (2012)	22
ICA § 154B.1 (2017).....	22

Regulations

IAC § 645-265.5 (2014)	28
